STATE OF CALIFORNIA
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SANTA ANA REGION
October 28, 2016

STAFF REPORT

ITEM:

Amendment to Waste Discharge Requirements for Active Nonhazardous
Municipal Solid Waste (Class lll) Landfills Within the Santa Ana Region for
Acceptance of Nonhazardous Contaminated Soils and Certain Waste/Waste-
Derived Materials for Disposal or Beneficial Reuse, Order No. R8-2016-0052

DISCUSSION:

Soils contaminated with moderate concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile
organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds, organochlorine pesticides,
polychiorinated biphenyls, and California Administrative Manual (CAM) metals, are wastes as
defined in California Water Code (CWC) §13050 and are required to be regulated under waste
discharge requirements pursuant to CWC §13263(a). The discharge of such wastes to iand
could affect the quality of the waters of the State if not properly managed.

Land disposal of contaminated soiis to properly engineered and managed municipal solid waste
(MSW) landfills is an efficient and economical means of controlling the effects of such discharge
of waste. The threat to waters of the State is thereby eliminated or reduced to non-significant
levels.

Active MSW landfills in the Santa Ana Region are currently regulated under individual waste
discharge requirements (WDRs), prepared in compliance with California Code of Regulations
{CCR)Title 27, issued at various times to accept nonhazardous MSW. Such WDRs generally do
not include requirements for the disposal or reuse of contaminated soils. In order to allow and
facilitate acceptance of contaminated soils at the active MSW landfills, and in consideration of
limited staff resources, the Regional Board adopted WDRs, Order No. R8-2014-0006, amending
the existing WDRs for the active MSW landfilis in the Region to establish waste acceptance
criteria and discharge requirements for disposal and reuse of contaminated soils.

Since the adoption of Order No. R8-2014-0006, a need has arisen to include waste acceptance
criteria for disposal or reuse of other wastes, such as CRT panel glass, and waste-derived
materials. In addition, existing WDRs for certain active MSW landfills in the region do not
include a provision to allow the disposal of designated waste' in composite-lined units at the
sites. Therefore, Order No. R8-2014-0006 is being revised to include discharge requirements
for:

a. Disposal of nonhazardous contaminated soils, CRT panel glass, and designated waste as
authorized by the Executive Officer (EO) of the Regional Board; and

' See Finding 11 of the Order for definition of "designated waste".
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b. Beneficial reuse of contaminated soils and certain waste-derived materials, approved by the
EO of the Regional Board.

This Order replaces Order No. R8-2014-0006, and sets forth acceptance criteria to ensure that
discharge of such wastes to active MSW landfills (listed below) does not adversely affect the
quality of waters of the State.

Active Landfills within Santa Ana Region
(Covered by this Order)

Landfill Name i Landfill Address Landfill Owners/Operators
(Existing WDRs) !

Lamb Canyon Landfill i 16411 Lamb Canyon Road Riverside County Department of Waste
(Order No. R8-2013-0003) Beaumont, CA Resources

14310 Frederick Street
Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Badlands Landfill 31125 Ironwood Avenue Riverside County Department of Waste
(Order Nos. 91-105, 98-99, Moreno Valley, CA 92553 Resources
R8-2002-0085, R8-2006-0053, & 14310 Frederick Street
R8-2010-0051) Moreno Valley, CA 92553

; Frank R Bowerman Landfill 11002 Bee Canyon Access Orange County Waste & Recycling
(Order Nos. R8-2010-0017) Road 300 N. Flower Street, Suite 400

Irvine, CA 92618 Santa Ana, CA 92703

Olinda Alpha Landfill 1942 North Valencia Avenue Orange County Waste & Recycling
(Order No. R8-2010-0006) Brea, CA 92823 300 N. Flower Street, Suite 400

Santa Ana, CA 92703

Mid-Valley Landfill 2390 Alder Avenue San Bernardino County

(Order No. 88-95) Rialto, CA 92377 Department of Public Works

222 West Hospitality Lane, 2nd Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

San Timoteo Landfill 31 Refuse Road San Bernardino County

(Order Nos. 78-151 & 98-99) Redlands, CA 92373 Department of Public Works

222 West Hospitality Lane, 2nd Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

California Street Landfill 2151 Nevada Street City of Redlands
(Order Nos. R8-2004-008 & R8- Redlands, CA 92373 Quality of Life Department
2008-0094) 35 Cajon Street

Rediands, CA 92373
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RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Order No. R8-2016-0052 as presented.

The draft Order has been sent to the foliowing entities for review and comments:

Steve Wall, USEPA, Region 9 (wall.steve@epa.qov)

Zoe Heller, USEPA, Region 9 (heller.zoe@epa.gov)

Leslie Graves, DWQ, SWRCB, (Leslie. Graves@waterboards.ca.gov)
Davis Rice, Office of Chief Counsel, SWRCB (David.Rice@watearboards.ca.gov)
Sean McCarthy, SWRCB, Div. of Drinking Water (Sean.mccarthy@waterboards.ca.qov
Ed Pert, State Department of Fish and Game (epert@dfg.ca.gov)

Karen Baker, DTSC, Cypress (KBaker@dtsc.ca.gov)

Susan Markie, CalRecycle, Sacramento (Susan.Markie@CalRecycle.ca.gov)
Dawn Plantz, CalRecycle (Dawn.Plantz@CalRecycle.ca.qov)

Angela Basquez, CalRecycle (Angela.Basauez@CalRecycle.ca.gov)
Dianne Ohiosumua, CalRecycle (Dianne.Chiosumua@CalRecycle.ca.gov)
Min Sue, SCAQMD (msue@agmd.gov)

Jeff Arbour, OCW&R (Jeff Arbour@ocwr.ocgov.com)

Warisa Niizawa, OCW&R (Warisa.Niizawa@ocwr.ocgov.com)

John Tzeng, OCW&R (john.tzeng@ocwr.ocgov.com)

Kathryn Cross, OCHCA-LEA (kcross@ochca.com)

Sam Abu-Shaban, OCHCA-LEA (0abu-shaban@ochca.com)

Luis Lodrigueza, OCHCA-LEA (llodrigueza@ochca.com)

Joseph McCann, RCDWR (jmccann@rcwaste.org)

Todd Shibata, RCDWR (ishibata@rcwaste. org)

Fouad Mina, RCDWR (fmina@rcwaste.org)

Andy Cortez, RCDWR (acortez@rcwaste.org)

Elizabeth Thompson, RCDWR (ethompson@rcwaste.org))

Art Rivera, SBCSWMD (arivera@swm.sbcounty.qov)

David Doublet, SBCSWMD (David.doublet@dpw.sbcounty.gov)

Chris Saed, SBCDPW (csaed@dpw.sbcounty.gov)

Sharon Bishop, SBCDPW, (sharon.bishop@dpw.sbcounty.gov)

Hal Houser, SBCDEHS-LEA (hal.houser@dph.sbcounty.gov)

Diana Almond, SBCDEHS-LEA (diana.almond@dph.sbcounty.gov)

Greg Reyes, RCDEH-LEA (gjreyes@rivcocha.org)

Robert Hunt, RCDEH-LEA (RHunt@rivcocha.org)

Erik Reeves, City of Redlands (ereeves2@cityofredlands.org)

Tabitha Kevari, City of Redlands (tkevari@cityofrediands.org)























































